CTEC-ESCM, Inc. S o )

_qrelﬁlas Park, FL 331781
;SQV”Tg the Ear;h" January-3 1, 2001 [ A L (727) 373-4471

Printpack, Inc.
4355 Wendell Drive
- Atlanta, GA 30378

ATTN: Doug Cook, Environmental Director

Subject: Environmental Report
Former Printpack Property
2101 Williams Street
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Cook:

Pursuant to our discussions and your direction, CTEC-ESCM is collecting groundwater samples
at the subject facility on a quarterly basis and preparing reports for submittal to the Alameda
County Health Department with the results of the sampling. The following represents our report
for the groundwater samples collected on December 20, 2000.

- FIELD ACTIVITIES -

ON December 20, 2000, CTEC-ESCM personnel met EVA Chu, Alameda County Health
Department Representative, and Don Jones, current property owner, at the subject facility. The
purpose of the visit was to collect groundwater samples from onsite wells for analysis. Ms. Chu
requested that the following monitor wells be sampled and that the samples be submitted for
laboratory anatysis:

TW-1 TW-2 TW-3
W-6 w.7 W-8
and W-10.

All seven wells are located upon the property (See Figure 1). 1t was determined that offsite
monitor well “W-9" was not required to be sampled.

Mr. Jones approved of placing a 95 gallon plastic storage drum onsite for the storage of monitor
welf purge water. Mr. Jones and Ms. Chu requested that monitor welt TW-1 be examined first to
see if there was any free phase hydraulic oil recurring in the well. The monitor well was opened
and inspected and free phase hydraulic oil was collected in bailer. Approximately 2 gallons of free
phase hydraulic oil was collected at approximately 8:45 AM (PST); there was no measurable
hydraulic oil to recover at 3:30 PM (PST) on the same day. It has been more than three years (38
months) since free phase hydraulic oil was detected in this well. Mr. Jones agreed that the
hydraulic oil collected from TW-1 could be placed in storage in a 5 gallon plastic bucket next to
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Environmental Report
Former Printpack Property
2101 Williams Street

San Leandro, CA

January 31, 2001

the 95 gallon purge water drum until proper arrangements could be made to dispose of the oil. It
was discussed that the hydraulic oil was not hazardous in and of itself as it was food grade oil.
Ms. Chu agreed, but explained that Alameda County would like it to be removed from the
groundwater if possible.

Mir. Jones and MS. Chu left and CTEC-ESCM continued the sampling effort by:

1. gauging the water level in each of the monitor wells using an electronic interface
probe and recording the depth to groundwater for each well,

2. Purging approximately 3 volumes of groundwater from each monitor well (3 to 18
gallons)

3. Permitting the groundwater to recharge (approximately 35 minutes per well), and

4. Collecting a groundwater sample using a clean dedicated bailer for each monitor
well.

5. Groundwater samples were placed in sealed glass vials, no air bubbles were

permitted in any of the sample vials. The vials were properly labeled in regards to
well location, time of collection, and analysis required. Then the sample was
carefully wrapped in sealable plastic bags and placed in an iced container. After
completing the chain of custody, the iced container was sealed and shipped
overnight using Federal Express to Severn-Trent Laboratories for analysis.

- FIELD RESULTS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS -

The groundwater isopleths (See Table 1 and Figure 2), indicate that the groundwater gradient is
from the east to the west and curves slightly west, north west towards the western part of the
property. This appears to be consistent with all previous groundwater investigations.
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The following chemicals of concern were discovered in detectable concentrations in the
groundwater samples collected from the property (See Table 2):

Tetrachloroethene,
Trichloroethene,
Trichloroethane, and
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

These chemicals appear to be migrating from an offsite source. The concentrations of
tetrachloroethene in monitor wells TW-1, TW-2, and TW-3 (See Figure 3) as compared to the
concentrations in monitor wells W-6, W-10, W-7, and the “Non Detect” in W-8, do not indicate
that a release of this chemical occurred onsite. The order of magnitude difference detected in the
southern wells (i.e., W-6, W-7, W-10) and the “Non-Detect” in W-8, indicate that these wells are
on the edge of a plume that is migrating more di ectly beneath the manufacturing building itself
from an offsite source. The sporadic concentrations of trichloroethane (See Figure 4) and cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene (See figure 5) and the lack of detection of any other chlorinated chemicals of
concern appear to confirm that chemical constituents have and are migrating onto the property
from an offsite source.

In previous discussions with Alameda County, their health officials wondered if a chlorinated
solvent release had occurred in the old tankpit, adjacent to monitor well W-8. Since monitor well
W-8 groundwater samples are free of all chemicals of concern, it appears that there has been no
release of chlorinated solvents in this area, Since there apparently have never been any tanks or
underground lines (except for a hydraulic press in the area of TW-1) in the other areas of the
building from which chlorinated solvents could be released, it is apparent that the chlorinated
solvents detected in the groundwater beneath the facility are from an offsite source.

Tt is noted that acetone was not detected in any of the monitor wells onsite. This confirms that
the results of the previously submitted Risk Based Corrective Action Report, dated April 25,
1997, were correct when it stated that no further action was required in regards to the non-
chlorinated chemicals that had previously been detected onsite.

The only remaining chemical constituent of concern that has been detected onsite is toluene that
was dissolved in the hydraulic oil collected from monitor well TW-1 at a concentration of 2100
ug/L. This concentration does not appear to be sufficient to cause an undue risk to health since it
was detected only in this one upgradient monitor well and has never been detected in the
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downgradient monitor wells. It appears likely that the toluene concentration is emanating from
an offsite source also.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATIONS

CTEC-ESCM will return in the early part of February to properly repair monitor well TW-3. At
that time we intend to inspect TW-1 for free product. The had been no recovery of free product
during the 6 hour period we were onsite in December 2000 and after we had removed the initial
free product. If there is any free product in the monitor well during our February visit, we will
remove it and prepare a letter report regarding its thickness.

CTEC-ESCM personnel intend to visit the site in late March 2001 to conduct the quarterly
sampling required by Alameda County. We will purge and sample the monitor wells that were
sampled During December 2000. Alameda County desires to coordinate the sampling event at
this facility with sampling events at adjacent properties. Therefore, the NawsnSuspostitiiy
schedyled for Tuesday, Masoh-27-2091. ' "

No other action is recommended at this time.

We appreciate being permitted to provide you with this report. If you have any questions, please
call.

Sincerely,

WW (M"(} QA.LQ;;GL. G(,J’l@im-/
Edward A. Shaw —-

President ~ Ty, 25, L N W}M h)’7

frn Quots .
S YNY TSI ~ R IRV W(Hr/) 6

S
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TABLE 1
MONITORING WELL DATA FOR

DON JONES FACILITY
2101 WILLIAMS STREET

SAN LEANDRO, CA

DECEMBER 20, 2000
Monitor Well Size Depth to GW | Well Depth Casing Groundwater

Elevation Elevation

TW-2 4 inch 15.4 19.4 25.2 9.8
TW-3 4 inch 14.0 19.7 25.1 11.1
W-6 4 inch 11.9 38.8 25.2 13.3
W-7 4 inch 12.1 353 24.7 12.6
W-8 4 inch 11.6 35.8 24.1 12.5
W-10 4 inch 12.2 38.0 24.0 11.8




TABLE 2
MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR
DON JONES FACILITY
2101 WILLIAMS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CA
DECEMBER 20, 2000
(ug/L)

Chioromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND NI ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene

Chlonide ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acelone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon

Goulfide ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-

Dichiorodhene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-

Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2- ND 200 14 68 ND 14 ND ND
Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-

Dicromthend ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-

Ditloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone

OEK) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
L1,1- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethane

Carbon

Traelorid ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Acetate ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloro ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
methane

1,122

Tetrachloroetha ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ne




TABLE 2
MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL DATA FOR
DON JONES FACILITY
2101 WILLIAMS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CA
DECEMBER 20, 200D

(ug/L)

1,2~
Dichloropropane ND ND
trans-1,3-
e ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroathane 130 ND 63 68 ND 69 ND ND
nDl‘ah"‘ umochloro ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ane
1,1,2-
-l I ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzame ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
gl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichloropmpene
™
Chlorstiytvioyl ND ND ND ND ND ND
ether
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-
pentanone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(MIBK}

e Totmskierssthowe 1700 1100 ne - 120 ND 180 ND ND 2 YO
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2100
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Kylencs, Toal ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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S SEVERN
' e TRENT

SERVICES
5102 LaRoche Avenue = Savannah, GA 31404 = Tel: 912 354 7858 » Fax: 912 352 0165 + www.sthinc.com STL Savannah

LOG NO: S0-0B&8
Received: 21 DEC 00

Reported: 02 JAN 01
Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM
P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014

REPORT OF RESULTS Page 1
DATE/
LOG HO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED
08668-1 W-6 12-20-00/12:00
08668-2 W-10 12-20-00/12:15
0B668-3 Ww-8 12-20-00/12:30
0B66B8-4 W-7 12-20-00/12:45
08668-5 T™W-3 _ 12-20-00/13:00
PARAMETER 08668-1 08668-2 08668-3 08c68-4 0BE68-5

Volatiles by GC/MS (8260)

Chloromethane, ug/l <20 <20 <10 <10 <100
Bromomethana {Methyl bromide), ug/l <20 <20 <10 <10 <100
Vinyl chloride, ug/l <20 <20 <10 <10 T 2100
Chloroethane, ug/l <20 <20 <10 <10 <100
Methylene chloride <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
{(Dichloromethane), ug/1l
Acetone, ug/l . <100 <100 <50 <50 <500
Carbon disulfide, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 «5.0 <50
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1,1-Pichloroethans, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l 14 14 <5.0 6.8 210
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Chloroform, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1, 2-Dichloroethane, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
2-Butanone (MEK), ug/l <50 <50 <25 <25 <250
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/l <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Carbon tetrachloride, ug/1 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Vinyl acetate, ug/l <20 <20 <10 <10 <100

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




5102 LaRoche Avenue * Savannah, GA 31404 » Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 = www.st-inc.com

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM
P.0O. Box 387
Monrce, UT 84754

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ,
tgese-1 W-56

02668 -2 W-10

02668-3 W-8

08c62-4 w-7

08668-5 TW-3

PARBMETER 0

Bromodichloromethane, ug/1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane,
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene,
Trichlorgethene, ug/l
Dibromochloromethane, ug/1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/l
Benzene, ug/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens, ug/l
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, ug/1l
Bromoform, ug/l

2-Hexanone, ug/1

4 -Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), ug/l
Tetrachloroathene, ug/l

Toluene, ug/l

Chlorobenzene, ug/l

Ethylbenzene, ug/l

Styrene, ug/l

Avlenes, Total, ug/l

REPORT OF RESULTS

LIQUID SAMPLES

LOG NO: SD-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client

Code: 12001014
Page 2
DATE/
TIME SAMPLED
12-20-00/12:00
12-20-00/12:15
12-20-00/12:30
12-20-00/12:45
12-20-00/13:00
08668-3 08668-4 08668-5
«5.0 <5.0 <50
«<5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 <5.0 <80
«<5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 (%:] 150
<5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 <5.0 <50
5.0 <5.0 <50
«<5.0 <5.0 <50
<50 <50 <500
<5.0 <5.0 <50
<25 <25 <250
<25 <25 <2590
<5.0 120 1100
<5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0¢ <5.0 <50
<5.0 «<5.0 <50
<10 <10 <100

STL Savannzh Is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




5102 LaRoche Avenue + Savannah, GA 31404 » Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 + www.sthinc.com

SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , LIQUID SAMPLES
08668-1 W-6

086€68-2 W-10

D8668-3 w-8

0866R-4 w-7

08668-5 TW-3

PARARMETER 08€68-1 08668-2
Surrogate - Toluene-ds 102 % 102 %
Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 100 %
Surrogate - Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 94 %
Dilution Factor 2 2
Analysis Date 12.26.00 12.26.00
Batch ID 101226 101226

LOG NO: S0-0866%8
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JANH 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client

Code: 12001014
Page 3
DATR/
TIME SAMPLED
12-20-00/12:00
12-20-00/12:15
12-20-00/12:30
12-20-00/12:45
12-20-00/13:00
08668-3 08668-4 086&8-5
104 % 102 % 100 %
106 % 102 % 104 %
92 % 90 % 92 %
1 1 10
12.26.00 12.26.00 12.26.00
101226 101226 101226

STL Savannah Is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.



SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICE

5102 LaRoche Avenue * Savannah, GA 31404 « Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 + www.stlinc.com STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

1.0G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ,
0BGEB-6 TW-2

08668-7 Purge Water

QgecB-8 Trip Blank

08668-9 Equipment Blank

REPORT .OF RESULTS

LIQUID SAMPLES

PARAMETER 08668-6
Veolatiles by GC/MS (8260)
Chloromethane, ug/l <200
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide), ug/l <200
Vinyl chloride, ug/l <200
Chloroethane, ug/l <200
Methylene chleoride (Dichloromethane), ug/l <100
Acetone, ug/l <1000
Carbon disulfide, ug/l <100
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/l <100
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/l <100
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l <100
Chloroform, ug/l <100
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/l <100
2-Butanone (MEK), ug/l <500
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane, ug/1l «100
Carbon tetrachloride, wug/l <100
Vinyl acetate, ug/1 <200
Bromodichloromethane, ug/l <100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/l <100

LOG NO: S0-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014

Page 4
DATE/
TIME SAMPLED
12-20-00/13:15
12-20-00/13:30
12-20-00
12-20-00/13:30
08668-7 08668-8 08668-9
<100 <10 <10
<100 <10 <10
<100 <10 <10
<100 <10 - <10
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<500 <50 <50
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 «<5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 5.4
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<250 <25 <25
<50 «<5.0 <5.0
<50 5.0 <5.0
<100 <1Q <10
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratorles, Inc.



5102 LaRoche Avenue = Savannah, GA 31404 + Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 » www.st-inc.com

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr.
ESCM
F.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT

E4 Shaw

84754

LOG MO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , LI
08668-6 TW-2

08668-7 Purge Water

0O8E6R-8 Trip Blank

0B668B-9 Equipment Blank
PARPMETER

1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/l
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene, ug/l
Trichloroethene, ug/l
Dibromochloromethane, ug/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/1
Benzene, ug/l
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, ug/l
Bromoform, ug/l

2-Hexanone, ug/l
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), ug/l
Tetrachloroethene, ug/l

Toluene, ug/l

Chlorobenzene, ug/l
Ethylbenzene, ug/l

Styrene, ug/l

Xylenes, Total, ug/l

Surrogate - Toluene-d4sg

Surrogate - 4-Bromofluocrobenzene
Surrogate - Dibromofluorcmethane
Dilution Factor

Analysis Date

Batch 1D

REPORT OF RESULTS

QUID SAMPLES

20
12.26.00
1031226

IOG NO: S0-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client

Code: 12001014
Page 5
DATE/
TIME SAMPLED
12-20-00/13:15
12-20-00/13:30
12-20-00
12-20-00/13:20
0B668-7 0BE68-8 08668-9
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5,0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 «<5.0 <5_.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<500 <50 <50
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<250 <25 <25
<250 <25 <25
280 «<5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <5.0 <5.0
<100 <10 <10
100 % 104 % 104 %
a2 % 102 % 94 %
102 % B8 % B8 %
10 1 1
12.26.00 12.26.00 12.26.00
101226 101226 101226

STL Savannah Is 2 part of Severn Trent Laboratorles, Inc.




SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES

5102 LaRoche Avenue * Savannah, GA 31404 » Tel: 912 354 7858 » Fax; 912 352 0165 * www.sthnc.com STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO: S0-08668
Received: 21 DEC Q0
Reported: 03 JAN Q1

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014
Page 6
DATE/

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPFTION , QC REPORT FOR LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMFLED

08668-11 Mathod Blank
0B668-12 Lab Control Standard ¥ Recovery

Volatiles by GC/MS (8260)
Chloromethane, ug/l
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide), ug/l
Vinyl chloride, ug/1l

' Chlorcethane, ug/1
Methylene chloride {(Dichloremethane), ug/1
Acetone, ug/l
Carbon disulfide, ug/l
1,1-Dichlorocethene, ug/l
1,1-Dichlorcethane, ug/1l
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene, ug/l
Chloroform, ug/l
1,2-Dichloroethans, ug/l
2-Butancne (MEK), ug/1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/l
Carbon tetrachloride, ug/l
Vinyl acetate, ug/l
Bromodichloromethane, ug/l
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/1l
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l

-------------------------------------

<10 ---
<10 -
<10 --—
<10 .-

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




5102 LaRoche Avenue * Savannah, GA 31404 » Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 » www.st-inc.com

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw
ESCM
P.O. Box 387

Monroe, UT 84754

Log NO

0BE68-11 Method Blank

08668-12 Lab Control Standard % Recovery
PARAMETER

Trichlorocethene, ug/1l
Dibromochloromethane, ug/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/l
Benzene, ug/1
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l
2-Chloroethylvinyl ethexr, ug/l
Bromoform, ug/l

2-Hexanone, ug/l
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), ug/l
Tetrachlorcethene, ug/1

Toluene, ug/l

Chlorchenzene, ug/l
Ethylbenzene, ug/l

Styrene, ug/l

Xylenes, Total, ug/l

Surrogate - Toluene-ds

Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorocbenzene
Surrogate - Dibromofluoromethane
Dilution Factor

Analysis Date

Batch 1D

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO: 80-0B668
Receivad: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014
Page 7
DATE/

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , QC REPORT FOR LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED

08668-11 0BGE8-12
<5.0 92 %
<5.0 ---
<5.0 ---
<5.0 102 %
«<5.0 ---

<50 ---
<5.0 ---
<25 ---
<25 -ua-
<5.0 ---
<5.0 102 %
«5.0 98 %
<5.0 --—
<5.0 ---
<10 ---
102 % 104 %
a8 % 98 %
90 % 96 %

1 1
12.26.00 12.26.00
101226 101228

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc.



5102 LaRoche Avenue + Savannah, GA 31404 « Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 = www.sthine.com

TRENT

SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw
ESCM
P.O, Box 387

Monroe, UT 84754

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , OII.. SAMPLES
08668-113 TW-1 Product
PARAMETER

Volatiles by GC/MS (8260)
Chloromethane, ug/kg dw

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide), ug/kg dw

Vinyl chloride, ug/kg dw
Chlorcethane, ug/kg dw

Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)}, ug/kg dw

Acetone, ug/kg dw

Carbon digulfide, ug/kg dw
1,1-Dichlorcethene, ug/kg dw
1,1-Dichloroethane, uag/kg dw
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/ky dw
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/kg dw
Chloroform, ug/kg dw
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/kg dw
2-Butancne (MEK), ug/kg dw
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/kg dw
Carbon tetrachloride, ug/kg dw
Vinyl acetate, ug/kg dw
Bromodichloromethane, ug/kg daw
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/kg dw
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/kg dw
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/kg dw
Trichloroethene, ug/kg dw

LOG NO: S0-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00O
Reported: 03 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014
Page 8
DATE/

TIME SAMPLED

<4000
<4000
<4000
<4000
<2000
<20000
<2000
<2000
. <2000
<2000
<2000
<2000
<2000
<10000
<2000
<2000
<4000
<2000
<2000
<2000
<2000
<2000

STL Savannah Is a part of Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.




SEVERN
TRENT
SERVICES

5107 Lafoche Avenue « Savannah, GA 31404 « Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 0165 » www.sthinc.com STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , OIL SAMDPLES

Dibromochloromethane, ug/kg Ow
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/kg dw
Benzene, ug/kg dw
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/kg dw
2-Chlorocethylvinyl ether, ug/kg dw
Bromoform, ug/kg dw

2-Hexanone, ug/kg dw
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK}, ug/kg dw
Tetrachloroethene, ug/kg dw
Toluene, ug/kg dw

Chlorobenzene, ug/kg dw
Ethylbenzene, ug/kg dw

Styrene, ug/kg dw

Xylenes, Total, ug/kg dw

Surrogate - Toluene-da

Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Surrogate - Dibromofluoromethane
Dilution Factor

Analysis Date

Batch ID

I10G NO: S0-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 02 JAN 01

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA

Sampled By: Client

Code: 12001014
Page %

DATE/ .

TIME SAMPLED

.....................................

<20000
<2000
<10000
<10000
2300
2100
<2000
<2000
<2000
<4000
108 %
75 %
90 %
400
01.02.01
100102

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.



5102 LaRache Avenue = Savannah, GA 31404 « Tek 912 354 7858 « Fax; 912 352 0165 » www.sthinc.com

SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES
STL Savannah

Mr. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , QC REPORT FOR OIL SAMPLES
08668-14  Method Blank

08668-15 Lab Control Standard ¥ Recovery

PARAMETER

Volatiles by GC/MS (8260)
Chloromethane, ug/kg dw

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)}, ug/kg dw

Vinyl chloride, ug/kg dw
Chloroethane, ug/kg dw

Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane), ug/kg dw

Acetone, ug/kg dw

Carbon disulfide, ug/kg dw
1,1-Dichlorcethene, ug/kg dw
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/kg dw
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/kg dw
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene, ug/kg dw
Chloxroform, ug/kg dw
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/kg dw
2-Butanone (MEK), ug/kg dw
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane, ug/kg dw
Carbon tetrachloride, ug/kg dw
Vinyl acetate, ug/kg dw
Bromodichloromethane, ug/kg dw
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/kg dw
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/kg dw
trans-1, 3-Dichlorcopropene, ug/kg dw

LOG NO: 80-08668
Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN (1

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014
Page 10
DATE/

TIME SAMPLED

STL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,



TRENT
SERVICES
5102 LaReche Avaniug ¢ Savannah, GA 31404 « Tel: 912 354 7858 « Fax: 912 352 D165 + www.stHnc.com STL Savannah
106G RO: S0-08668

Received: 21 DEC 00
Reported: 03 JAN 01

SEVERN

Mx. Ed Shaw

ESCM

P.O. Box 387
Monroe, UT 84754

Project: Printpack/San Leandro, CA
Sampled By: Client
Code: 12001014
REPORT OF RESULTS Page 11
DATE/
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , QC REPORT FOR OIL SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED
08668-14 Method Blank
08€668-15 Lab Control Standard ¥ Recovery

PARAMETER 08668-14 08668-15
Trichloroethene, ug/kg dw <200 104 %
Dibromochloromethane, ug/kg dw <200 ---
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/kg dw <200 .-
Benzene, ug/kg dw <200 104 %
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/kg dw <200 ---
2-Chloreethylvinyl ether, ug/kg dw <2000 .-
Bromoform, ug/kg dw <200 .-
2-Hexanone, ug/kg dw <1000 ---
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), ug/kg dw <1000 ---
Tetrachloroethene, ug/kg dw <200 ---
Toluene, ug/kg dw ' <200 108 %
Chlorckenzena, ug/kg dw <200 108 %
Ethylbenzene, ug/kg dw <200 ---
Styrena, ug/kg dw <200 ---
Xylenes, Total, ug/kg dw <400 ---
Surrogate - Toluene-ds 112 % 108 %
Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 108 %
Surrogate - Dibromofluoromethane ' 92 % 92 %
Dilution Factor 40 ---
Analysis Date 01.02.01 01.02.01
Batch ID 100102 100102

SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Third Edition,
September 1986, and Updates I, II, IIA, IIB, and III.

WDM

Gloria D. Fulwood, Project Manager

$TL Savannah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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